160.00 DP

01 FC:581

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

03-06-2002

SHEET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an HV9940	the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Weyerhaeuser Company	Name: Advanced Sorting Technologies LLC
	Internal Address
MRD 2/13/2	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No	Street Address: 3738 Keystone Avenue
	City: Nashville ST: TN ZIP 37211 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional manietal of additional additional and additional additi
Assignment	
Execution Date: December 11, 2001	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/301.993 09/301,992	B. Patent No.(s):
09/301,990	
09/301,715 Additional numbers	attached? Tyes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4
Name: WADDEY & PATTERSON	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$160.00
Internal Address: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA	
SUITE 2020	Charge to Deposit Account
Street Address: 414 UNION STREET	8. Deposit account number:
City: NASHVILLE State: TN Zip: 37219	d. Deposit decodint names.
Customer No. 23456	(a) if a visit had be self populate.
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)
	USE THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing 	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.	^
Lucian Wayne Beavers	Secever Jan. 11 2002
Maine of Forson Digiting	gnature
Total number of pages including o	cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4
Mail documents to be recorded	with required cover sheet information to:
03/05/2002 TD1071 00000199 09301993 Commissioner of Patents	and Trademarks, Box Assignments ngton, DC 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made pursuant to an AGREEMENT effective 12/11/2001 between WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Washington, having offices at Federal Way, Washington 98063 (hereinafter referred to as "WEYERHAEUSER") and ADVANCED SORTING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Washington, (hereinafter referred to as "AST").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, as shown by the records of the Assignment Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, WEYERHAEUSER has previously acquired a right and title in and to the United States Patent Application identified on the attached SCHEDULE OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION (hereinafter referred to as the "PATENT APPLICATION");

AND, WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by WEYERHAEUSER, WEYERHAEUSER hereby agrees to assign and assigns to AST, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, any and all of its rights, title and interest to said PATENT APPLICATION and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of

PATENT REEL: 012624 FRAME: 0776 America, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WEYERHAEUSER has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective on the date identified above.

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY

Name. George L. Weyerhaeuser, Jr.
Title: Senior Vice President Technology

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

) ss.

COUNTY OF KING

Before me this //th day of leanter, 2001

Notary Public

My Commission expired: July 1,2005

[SEAL]

SCHEDULE OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/301,993 filed April 29, 1999 "Spreader for Paper Sorting System"
- 2) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/301,992 filed April 29, 1999 "Paper Sorting System"
- 3) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/301,990 filed April 29, 1999 "Spreader and Inclined Conveyor"
- 4) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/301,715 filed April 29, 1999 "System and Method for Sensing White Paper"

-3-

PATENT REEL: 012624 FRAME: 0778

RECORDED: 02/13/2002